From: Morris. Mitch

To: LeDoux, Erica

Subject: RE: Los Mestenios Quick Question and Update
Date: Thursday, April 27, 2017 11:00:41 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Solar Saturn Compliance Test.pdf

Erica,

Please see the attached summarized compliance test and result for Unit 1, the Solar Saturn 1200
turbine.

For turbine maintenance practices, we're contractually obligated to abide by the manufacturers
(Solar) recommended maintenance plan for warranty purposes. Much like E & H Receiver, Los
Mestenios is a very remote location and although there is a compressor building on-site, it makes
more sense to store records at the Williams Four Corners LLC area office here in Bloomfield.

| hope this information is helpful, thank you for the status update! On a side note, I'm reviewing
some minor edits to the information for Ojito Compressor Station with the consultant today and
hope to have information sent to you soon.

Thanks,

Mitch Morris | Williams | Environmental Specialist | Operational Excellence
Office: 505-632-4708 | Cell: 970-456-3846 | 1755 Arroyo Drive, Bloomfield, NM 87413

If you have received this message in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error and then
immediately delete this message.

From: LeDoux, Erica [mailto:LeDoux.Erica@epa.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2017 5:28 PM

To: Morris, Mitch <Mitch.Morris@williams.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Los Mestenios Quick Question and Update

Hi Mitch,

Would you please provide a copy of the compliance test and results for Unit 1, the Solar Saturn 1200
Turbine? The I-COMP form in the application for this unit states that the tests were completed and
results submitted. | apologize because | am sure it was submitted but | can’t find a copy. | need this
to complete the air permit records for the Los Mestenios facility. Also, would you confirm that the
turbine is maintain per manufacturer specification and records are kept on site.

Brief update on status: The Los Mestenios draft permit and SOB has been through ORC review and |


mailto:Mitch.Morris@williams.com
mailto:LeDoux.Erica@epa.gov

Williams.
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Environmental Affairs
188 CR 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4625
505/632-4781 Fax

June 22, 2010

Air Enforcement Section, 6EN-A
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Re: Part 71 Permit #RONM-04-10R 1M1
Williams Field Services” Los Mestefios Compressor Station
I

Dear Madam/Sir:

Please find enclosed the results of the emissions tests required by condition 3.2.4.1 of the Los
Mestefios Part 71 air permit, RONM-04-10R1IM1. EPA method tests were conducted in
conjunction with side-by-side portable analyzer testing in order to comply with condition
3.2.4.1.4 if Williams determines to conduct subsequent quarterly emissions testing on Unit 2 with
a poriable analyzer.

The testing conducted by APT demonstrates that both units are operating in compliance with the
EPA air permit.

If you have any questions, please call Aaron Dailey, Environmental Specialist, at (505) 632-4708.

Sincerely,

Aaron Dailey
Environmental Specialist
Williams Hour Corners, LLC

(//JL _::*%IQ{” //Q Py

Enclosures

Xc: Aaron Dailey, WES FCA file 160
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page te print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the iabel can be read and scanned.

—

503G122F279A24

Warning: Use only the printed original fabel for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label {or shipping purposes is fraudufent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancelation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this sysiem constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your aclual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service
Guide appiy. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attormey's fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extracrdinary value Is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed withins strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guids,

https://www fedex.com/shipping/html/en/PrintIFrame.html 6/22/2010






Project Number WFC9383
Test Report — Los Mestenios Compressor Station

1. Introduction

Air Pollution Testing (APT) was contracted by Williams Four Corners, LLC to conduct
source emission test services at the Los Mestenios Compressor Station located on the
Jicarilla Apache Reservation in Rio Arriba County, about 15 miles northwest of Gavilan,
New Mexico.

The purpose of the emissions testing program was to quantify the concentrations and
mass emission rates of nitrogen oxides (NOy), carbon monoxide (CO), total volatile organic
compounds (TVOC) and formaidehyde (HCHO) from the exhaust stack of one (1) Solar
Saturn Model 1200 natural gas-fired combustion turbine and one (1) Caterpillar Model 399
TA natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion engine (RICE).

The data are being used to determine the compliance status of the source with respect to
applicable United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Region 6 permit
limitations contained in the Title V Operating Permit No. R6NM-04-10R1M1 issued on April
1, 2010.

Additionally, portable analyzer testing was conducted simultaneously with the reference
-method testing to show a comparison of emission rates.

Contact personnel are provided in Table 1.1 below. Source identification and emission
limits are detailed in Table 1.2 on the following page.

Williams Four Corners, LLC: Los Mestemos Compressor Station .
‘Contact Personnel ._: R G o

Name, Title Company, Address Phone, FAX, email

. Williams Four Corners, LLC 505-632-4708,
g{:ﬁoa;‘;‘eagleg cialist 188 County Road 4900 505-632-4781
P Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 | Aawn.Dajley@uwillians.com

L.S. EPA Region 6

Tony Robledo, . 214-665-8182
Air Toxics Section éiﬁgg?%sxgg(;%%%’zsune 1200 Tobledo.tony(@lepa.gov
. Air Pollution Testing, Inc. 303-420-5949 ext. 24,
gr'e?et‘t??ﬂ’:%ﬁg or 5530 Marshall Street 303-420-5920
P Arvada, Colorado 80002 ckeele@nirtesLnet

Table 1.1: Contact Personnel
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Project Number WFC3383
Test Report — Los Mestenios Compressor Station

Wllhams Four Corners, LLC: Los Mestemos Compressor Statlon
Source Identlflcatlon Summary ' .

Source ID Site-Rated Capacity Emission Parameters

NOy = 4.4 Ib/hr, 19.3 tpy, 150 ppm@15% O,

Solar Saturn 1200 CO =26 Ib/hr, 11.4 tpy

(Unit 1) 1,136 hp TVOC = 0.09 Ib/hr, 0.4 tpy
HCHO = 0.09 ib/hr, 0.4 tpy
NOy = 34.9 Ib/hr, 153 tpy

Caterpillar G-398-TA 598 hp CO =24 4 b/hr, 107 tpy

TVOC = 0.65 Ib/hr, 2.9 tpy
HCHO O 16 Ib/hr 0 7’ tpy

{(Unit 2)

40 CFR 60, Subpart GGHmit- . SR e
“fb/hr ='pounds per hour, tpy tons per year ppm@1 5%02 = parts per mllllon corrected to 15% oxygen e

Table 1.2 : Source ldentification Summary

2. Test Results Summary

The results of the testing conducted by APT demonstrate that the units were operating
in compliance with the emissions restrictions imposed by Title V Operating Permit No.
R6NM-04-10R1M1. The results of the testing, with definitions, etc., are presented in
Tables 2.1 and 2.2. Any testing parameters not found in the tables may be found in
Appendix 1 — Testing Parameters / Sample Calculations.

The following terms and abbreviations are used in the tables:

*  %vd — dry volume percent

s dscfm — exhaust gas flow rate, dry standard (one atm., 68°F) cubic feet per minute
e |b/hr — mass emissions in pounds per hour

« tpy — mass emissions ih tons per year assuming 8,760 hours of operation per year
s ppmvd — parts per million, dry volume

e ppmvd @ 15% O, — parts per million, dry volume, at 15 percent oxygen

e  ppmvw — part per million, wet volume

¢ BHP — brake horse power

¢ % load —load percent

s as CsHg — as propane
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Project Number WFC9383
Test Report — Los Mestenios Compressor Station

Run# 1 : 2 | 3 Average. Portable

Permit

Start Time 18:05 19:24 20:41 Testing Limits
Stop Time 19:05 20:24 21:41 Results

0, (Yvd) 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7

CO;, {(%vd) 2.7 27 2.7 27

Gas Flow (dscfm) 7,961 8,127 8,085 8,057

BHP* 1,151 1,151 1,151 1,151

% load 101 101 101 1

NOy (ppmvd) 50.4 496 49.2 497

CO (ppmvd) 252 250 256 253

TVOC (ppmvw as CsHg) 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.4

HCHO (ppmvd) 3.9 1.5 0.3 1.9

NOy (ppmvd @ 15% O,) 71.0 69.7 69.0 69.9 150
NO, (Ib/hr) 29 29 28 29 3.5 4.4
NO, (tpy) 12.6 12.6 12.5 12.6 15.2 19.3
CO (lb/hr) 09 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4 2.6
CO {tpy) 3.8 39 3.9 3.9 1.6 11.4
NMEQC (ppmvd) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NMEOC (Ib/hr) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.09
NMEOC (ipy) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
HCHO (Ib/hr) 0.14 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.09
HCHO (tpy) 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.4

Note: Runs 1-3 NMEOC values Were slight[y negatwe so a value of zero was substltuted
* Calculated Using EPA Method 19." -

Table 2.1: Test Results Summary, Solar Saturn 1200
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am addressing some comments received. My goal is to get documents to Jeff for his review by the
end of week depending on when | get your response back and ORC turnaround. Hopefully | can get
the documents to you and company for review next week.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call or email.
Thank you, Erica

Frica(G. | e Doux, [ nvironmental Engineer
US.EFPA Kegion 6

Multimedia Division Air Permits Section (MM-AFP)
1445 Ross Avc.

Dallas, TX 75202

Office: (214) 665-7265

Fax:(214) 665-6762

le&ouxierica@epa.gcv

T his e-mail may contain material that is confidential, Privileged, and/or attorney work Product and is for the sole
use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance, or distribution by others or forwarding without express

P Y Y 2 P
pcrmission is strictly Prol‘wibitcd. If you are not the intended rccipient, P|easc contact the sender and delete all

copies.

This email originates outside of Williams. Use caution if this message contains attachments,
links or requests for information.
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